Services Arrangements – State Funded Program Alternative Education. The payment has been
accounted for using Model 3 in the SSA section of the Resource Guide.

Center Independent School District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

 For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

68

State program funds of the SSA attributable to each participating district were summarized below:

Member Districts
Center ISD 47.43% $ 110,071
Shelbyville ISD 15.15% 35,152
Joaquin ISD 13.07% 30,337
Timson ISD 12.95% 30,051
Tenaha ISD 10.01% 23,219
Excelsior ISD 1.39% 3,226

Total SSA funding received 100.00% 232,056

TRS on behalf revenue 12,049

Total State program revenues $ 244,105

Percentage
Alternative
Education

SSA

J. Prior Period Adjustment

Beginning net position was restated to recognize the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87,
Leases.

Beginning net position - as reported $ 19,307,617
Lease liability (850,763)
Right-to-use leased equipment 850,763

Beginning net position - restated $ 19,307,617

Governmental
Activities

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

69

(This page intentionally left blank.)

70

Data

Control

Codes Original Final

Revenues

5700 Local and intermediate sources $ 6,250,545   $ 6,410,545 $ 6,757,381   $ 346,836

5800 State program revenues 19,792,412 19,792,412 19,997,275 204,863

5900 Federal program revenues 550,000   550,000   463,729   (86,271)

5020 Total Revenues 26,592,957 26,752,957 27,218,385 465,428

Expenditures

0011 Instruction 15,072,662 14,565,662 14,325,246 240,416

0012 Instructional resources and media services 244,079   269,079   246,874   22,205

0013 Curriculum/instructional staff development 128,837   153,837   150,559   3,278

0021 Instructional leadership 562,594   562,594   369,958   192,636

0023 School leadership 1,483,864   777,936   625,946   151,990

0031 Guidance, counseling, and evaluation services 754,047   565,797   446,583   119,214

0033 Health services 244,023   244,023   228,986   15,037

0034 Student (pupil) transportation 1,335,605   1,835,605   1,483,110   352,495

0036 Extracurricular activities 886,019   1,186,019   1,016,274   169,745

0041 General administration 1,126,518   1,126,518   970,601   155,917

0051 Plant maintenance and operations 2,939,475   3,469,475   3,073,412   396,063

0052 Security and monitoring services 279,579   279,579   236,011   43,568

0053 Data processing services 476,652   577,330   554,831   22,499

0061 Community services 168,025   188,025   176,094   11,931

Debt service:

0071 Principal 615,908   467,000   107,288   359,712

0072 Interest -   148,908   105,904   43,004

Capital outlay:

0081 Facilities acquisition and construction -   158,246   158,246   -

Intergovernmental:

0093 Payments to shared services arrangements 110,070   110,570   110,071   499

0099 Other governmental charges 165,000   225,000   203,760   21,240

6030 Total Expenditures 26,592,957 26,911,203 24,589,754 2,321,449

1100 Excess of Revenues

Over Expenditures -   (158,246)   2,628,631   2,786,877

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

7,913 Proceeds from leases -   158,246   158,246   -

8911 Transfers (out) -   -   (1,041)   (1,041)

7080 Total Other Financing Sources -   158,246   157,205   (1,041)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance -   -   2,785,836   2,785,836

0100 Beginning fund balance 11,991,264 11,991,264 11,991,264 -

3000 Ending Fund Balance $ 11,991,264 $ 11,991,264 $ 14,777,100 $ 2,785,836

Notes to Required Supplementary Information:

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND - EXHIBIT G-1

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Center Independent School District

(Negative)Actual

Budgeted Amounts

Variance with

Positive

Final Budget

71

liability (asset) 0.014051700% 0.012879600% 0.013645902% 0.014654737%

pension liability (asset) $ 3,578,471   $ 6,898,053   $ 7,093,566   $ 8,066,323

pension liability (asset) associated